

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	24-00229	Version: 2			
Туре:	Departmenta	al Agenda	Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	2/29/2024		In control:	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	
On agenda:	5/7/2024		Final action:	5/7/2024	
Title:	HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding establishing Benefit Assessments for County Service Areas 3, 31, and the Santa Barbara North County Lighting District, as follows: (EST. TIME: 15 MIN.)				
	Acting as the governing authority of County Service Area 3, County Service Area 31 and the Santa Barbara North County Lighting District:				
	a) Receive and file Benefit Assessment Reports for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 for County Service Area 3, County Service Area 31, and the Santa Barbara North County Lighting District with the Clerk of the Board;				
	b) Adopt a Resolution establishing streetlighting charges (no changes proposed), for County Service Areas 3 for Fiscal Year 2024-2025;				
	c) Adopt Resolution establishing streetlighting charges (no changes proposed), for County Service Areas 31 for Fiscal Year 2024-2025;				
	d) Do not establish the benefit assessments (set to zero) in those portions of the Santa Barbara North County Lighting District authorized to do so for Fiscal Year 2024-2025; and				
	e) Determine that the above actions are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 14 CCR Section 15273(a)(1),(2),(3) and (4) of the State CEQA Guidelines because they are for the establishment of benefit assessment rates for services provided by County Service Areas 3 and 31, that no expansion of services or facilities will result, that revenues will be used for meeting operating expenses and financial reserve needs and requirements, and approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption on that basis.				
	COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: POLICY				
Sponsors:	PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A - Hearing Resolution CSA 3, CSA 31 and NCLD 2024-2025_signed, 3. Attachment B - Notice of Public Hearing 2024-2025, 4. Attachment C - Benefit Assessment Report for CSA 3, 5. Attachment D - Benefit Assessment Report for CSA 31, 6. Attachment E - Streetlighting Report SBNCLD 2024-2025, 7. Attachment F - Rate Resolution CSA 3 2024-2025_signed, 8. Attachment G - Rate Resolution CSA 31 2024-2025_signed, 9. Attachment H - CEQA Notice of Exemption, 10. Adopted Resolution Attach. A, 11. Minute Order 3/12/2024, 12. Presentation, 13. Adopted Resolution Attach. F, 14. Adopted Resolution Attach. G, 15. Minute Order 5/7/2024, 16. Posted NOE				
Date	Ver. Action	Ву	Ac	tion	Result
5/7/2024	2 BOAR	D OF SUPERVIS	ORS Ad	ted on as follows:	Pass
3/12/2024	1 BOAR	D OF SUPERVIS	ORS Ad	ted on as follows:	Pass

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding establishing Benefit Assessments for County Service Areas

File #: 24-00229, Version: 2

3, 31, and the Santa Barbara North County Lighting District, as follows: (EST. TIME: 15 MIN.)

Acting as the governing authority of County Service Area 3, County Service Area 31 and the Santa Barbara North County Lighting District:

a) Receive and file Benefit Assessment Reports for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 for County Service Area 3, County Service Area 31, and the Santa Barbara North County Lighting District with the Clerk of the Board;

b) Adopt a Resolution establishing streetlighting charges (no changes proposed), for County Service Areas 3 for Fiscal Year 2024-2025;

c) Adopt Resolution establishing streetlighting charges (no changes proposed), for County Service Areas 31 for Fiscal Year 2024-2025;

d) Do not establish the benefit assessments (set to zero) in those portions of the Santa Barbara North County Lighting District authorized to do so for Fiscal Year 2024-2025; and

e) Determine that the above actions are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 14 CCR Section 15273(a)(1),(2),(3) and (4) of the State CEQA Guidelines because they are for the establishment of benefit assessment rates for services provided by County Service Areas 3 and 31, that no expansion of services or facilities will result, that revenues will be used for meeting operating expenses and financial reserve needs and requirements, and approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption on that basis.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: POLICY